CLERK'S OFFICE APPROVED Date: 11-4-03

Submitted by Chair of the Assembly

at the Request of the Mayor

Prepared by:

Department of Health &

Human Services

For Reading

November 4, 2003

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA AR NO. 2003-333

2	A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE APPROPRIATING THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$34,500) AS A SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT FROM THE
3	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES TO THE FEDERAL CATEGORICAL
4	GRANTS FUND (241), DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, TO PROVIDE
5	FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES.
6	
7	THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:
8	
9	Section 1. That the sum of Thirty-four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$34,500) is appropriated as
10	a supplemental grant from the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services to the Federal Categorical
11	Grant Fund (241), Department of Health & Human Services, to provide Family Planning Services.
12	
13	Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and approval by the
14	Anchorage Municipal Assembly.
15	
16	PASSED AND APPROVED by the Assembly this 4b day of Wolmber, 2003
17	
18	
19	Dech2
20	Jeek -
21	Guair
22	ATTEST
24	
25	
26	
27	Robler S. Domenste
28	Municipal Clerk
29	
30	Departmental Appropriation:
31	Health & Human Services: \$34,500



MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. AM 841-2003

Meeting Date: November 4, 2003

From:

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23 24

25

26 27 28

29 30 31

32 33 Mayor

Subject:

AR 2003-333, Appropriation of a U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Supplemental Grant Award for Provision of Family Planning Services

The Municipality of Anchorage has received a supplemental grant award from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services providing an additional Thirty-four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$34,500). The attached Resolution requests appropriation of the additional \$34,500 to the Federal Categorical Grants Fund (241) for the Municipality of Anchorage Family Planning Program. This amendment supplements a previous funding agreement that provides a combined total of \$579,250. The period of the basic grant is from July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2004. Expenditures in this supplemental award are approved from July 1, 2003.

Under the terms of the supplemental grant the Municipal Department of Health & Human Services will purchase contraceptives to insure low-income clients have the ability to plan the timing and spacing of their children and to prevent teen pregnancies. Since January 2003, the costs of various contraceptive products have increased 200 to 600 percent. In an effort to control costs to the Municipality, the variety of contraceptives available in the clinic formulary has been decreased substantially.

The Municipality of Anchorage has been providing family planning services with grant funding since 1969. The focus of the Reproductive Health Clinic is to promote healthy families through planned pregnancies and the elimination of sexually transmitted infections. Services are available for men, women and teens.

The following budget is submitted.

FEDERAL CATEGORICAL GRANT FUND (241)

|

REVENUES:

EXPENDITURES:

34	4
35	2
36	

37 38

41

39 40 241-24933G-2201

ACCOUNT NUMBER NAME AMOUNT
241-24933G-9331 Federal Grant Rev - Direct \$34,500

Operating Supplies \$34,500 Total \$34,500

12	RECOMMENDATION:
13	
14	THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS THIS SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT BE APPROPRIATED
15	AS SET FORTH IN THIS MEMORANDUM.
16	
17	Prepared by: Beverly K. Wooley, Director, Department of Health & Human Services
48	Fund Certification: Jeffrey E. Sinz, Chief Fiscal Officer
19	241-24933G-9331 (\$34,500 BY2003)
50	Concur: Denis C. LeBlanc, Municipal Manager
51	Respectfully Submitted: Mark Begich, Mayor

Content Information

Content ID: 001205

Title: A resolution appropriating \$34,500 as a supplemental grant from U.S DHHS to DHHS to provide family planning services

Author: schoedelrc

Initiating HHS

Description: A resolution appropriating \$34,500 as a supplemental grant from U.S DHHS to DHHS to provide family planning services

Date 10/20/03 8:29 AM **Prepared:**

Director Name: Beverly K. Wooley

Action Date

10/20/03 8:37 AM

RESOLUTION - OTHER

